

Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Supreme Judicial Court

No. SJC-13386

CHRIS GRAHAM, JORGE LOPEZ, MEREDITH RYAN, KELLY AUER,
COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC COUNSEL SERVICES, AND
HAMPDEN COUNTY LAWYERS FOR JUSTICE,
Petitioners-Appellants

v.

DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF HAMPDEN COUNTY,
Respondent-Appellee

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

ON RESERVATION AND REPORT FROM
THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY

ELIZABETH N. MULVEY
emulvey@lhbmlegal.com
THOMAS M. HOOPES
thoopes@lhbmlegal.com
LIBBY, HOOPES, BROOKS & MULVEY P.C.
260 Franklin Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
(617) 338-9300
*Counsel for Anthony D. Gulluni, as
District Attorney of Hampden County*

Dated: June 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Facts and Issues.....1

Summary of Argument.....1

Argument.....2

 I. Petitioners Have Failed to Prove the Factual Premise of Their
 Petition, and Thus are not Entitled to Relief in Any Form.....7

 A. The HCDAO is Aware of and Attentive to Its Disclosure
 Obligations.....7

 B. The Record Shows that the HCDAO has Made
 Extraordinary Efforts to Obtain and Disclose Potentially
 Exculpatory Evidence Related to the Department of
 Justice Report, Despite Questions about Its Relevance or
 Reliability.....17

 II. Petitioners’ Call for an Investigation of the Springfield Police Depart-
 ment is Unnecessary to Fulfill Constitutional Obligations, Unlimited
 in Time and Scope, and Beyond the Authority of this Court
 to Order.....24

 A. The District Attorney’s “Duty to Investigate” is Limited to
 What is Necessary to Identify and Disclose Exculpatory
 Evidence.....24

 B. The Investigation Demanded by Petitioners Far Exceeds
 the Scope of a Prosecutor’s *Brady* Obligation.....27

 C. The Separation of Powers Doctrine Precludes this Court
 from Ordering the District Attorney to Investigate the
 Springfield Police Department.....29

 III. Petitioners Have Cited No Authority for Their Unprecedented
 Attempt to Obtain Global Remedies for a Virtually Unlimited
 Class of Defendants.....31

A.	Petitioners’ Suggested Global Remedies Are an Attempt to Evade the Separation of Powers Doctrine by Placing Burden- some, Intolerable, and Impermissible Restrictions on the HCDAO’s Ability to Prosecute Crime.....	31
B.	The Remedies Sought by Petitioners are Extraordinary Even by <i>Cotto</i> Standards.....	34
C.	The Record Establishes that the Ordinary Judicial Process is Functioning Properly and that there is No Need for the Extraor- dinary Remedies of <i>Cotto</i> —or the Super-Extraordinary Remedies Proposed by Petitioners.....	37
IV.	This Lawsuit is Not the Proper Vehicle for Petitioners’ Attempt to Expand the Scope of the Commonwealth’s Disclosure Obligation.....	40
	Conclusion.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bridgeman v. District Attorney for the Suffolk Dist.</i> , 476 Mass. 298 (2017).....	32
<i>Bridgeman v. District Attorney for the Suffolk Dist.</i> , 471 Mass. 465 (2015).....	32
<i>Comm. for Pub. Couns. Servs. v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 480 Mass. 700 (2018).....	32, 45
<i>Commonwealth v. Bart B.</i> , 424 Mass. 911 (1997).....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Beal</i> , 429 Mass. 530 (1999).....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Cotto</i> , 471 Mass. 97 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Durling</i> , 407 Mass. 108 (1990).....	35
<i>Commonwealth v. Frith</i> , 458 Mass. 434 (2010).....	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Hallinan</i> , 491 Mass. 730 (2023).....	33, 34
<i>Commonwealth v. Lapage</i> , 435 Mass. 480 (2001).....	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Lowery</i> , 487 Mass. 851 (2021).....	34

<i>Commonwealth v. McFarlane</i> , 492 Mass. 1101 (2023).....	38
<i>Commonwealth v. Moffat</i> , 486 Mass. 193 (2020).....	25, 26
<i>Commonwealth v. Pope</i> , 489 Mass. 790 (2022).....	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Rodriguez</i> , 426 Mass. 647 (1997).....	11, 11, 43
<i>Commonwealth v. Ruffin</i> , 475 Mass. 1003 (2015).....	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Samia</i> , SJC-12023, 2023 WL 3743391 (Jun. 1, 2023).....	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Scott</i> , 467 Mass. 336 (2014).....	31, 32
<i>Commonwealth v. Sullivan</i> , 492 Mass. 36 (2023).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Vega</i> , 490 Mass. 226 (2022).....	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Wanis</i> , 426 Mass. 639 (1997).....	11, 12, 43, 44
<i>Commonwealth v. Ware</i> , 471 Mass. 85 (2015).....	24, 25
<i>Commonwealth v. Wright</i> , 479 Mass. 124 (2018).....	25
<i>Doe v. Sex Offender Registry Bd.</i> , 480 Mass. 212 (2018).....	29
<i>Duchesne v. Hillsborough County Att’y</i> ,	

167 N.H. 774 (2015).....	15
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Lodge No. 5 by McNesby v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 267 A.3d 531 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2021).....	15
<i>Matter of a Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 485 Mass. 641 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Milligan v. Board of Registration in Pharmacy</i> , 348 Mass. 491 (1965).....	43
<i>Morrisette v. Commonwealth</i> , 380 Mass. 197 (1980).....	37
<i>Schipani v. Commonwealth</i> , 382 Mass. 685 (1980).....	37
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 534 F. Supp. 3d 384 (M.D. Pa. 2021).....	43
Statutes	
G.L. c.211 §3.....	2, 3, 46
G.L. c.231A §1.....	2, 3, 46
G. L. c. 276, § 58A.....	35
Rules	
Mass. G. Evid. 403.....	5
Mass. G. Evid. 404.....	4, 36
Mass. G. Evid. 608.....	5, 36
Mass. G. Evid. 609.....	28
Mass. G. Evid. 612.....	36

Mass G. Evid. 803.....35, 36

Mass. G. Evid. 1101.....35

Internet Materials

Public Defenders, and Defense Lawyers Call for Investigation into Years of Springfield Police Misconduct, Hampden DA Complicity, ACLU,
April 6, 2021, last accessed May 31, 2023.....2, 18
